
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA

Date: Tuesday 19 July 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett & 
Winterbourne Monkton, Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East 
Kennet, Froxfield, Fyfield & West Overton, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St 
Andrew, Ogbourne St George, Preshute, Ramsbury & Axford and Savernake

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email: kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk;

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Unitary Councillors

Stewart Dobson Marlborough East
Nick Fogg MBE (Vice 
Chairman)

Marlborough West

Jemima Milton West Selkley
James Sheppard (Chairman) Aldbourne & Ramsbury

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered
1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
20 June 2016.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 5 - 6)

To note the following items for information – written briefing notes are available in 
the full agenda pack, or online.  

 Wiltshire Online Programme – Extension of the basic broadband 
commitment scheme.

If you would like the Area Board to consider or discuss any of these items in more 
detail, please speak to the Community Engagement Manager, or the Democratic 
Services Officer. 

6  Partner Updates (Pages 7 - 16)

To note the attached Partner updates and receive any further information 
partners wish to share:

a. Wiltshire Police
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue
c. Healthwatch Wiltshire
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
e. MADT (Marlborough Area Development Trust)
f. Transition Marlborough
g. Town / Parish Councils

7  Fairtrade Marlborough 

Allison Burden from Fairtrade Marlborough and Nick Helps from Tesco’s 
Marlborough to update the meeting on Marlborough’s status as a Fairtrade town.



Page 4

8  MY Music Festival 

Jordan Williams from Marlborough’s Wider Local Youth Network to present on 
progress of plans to put on Marlborough’s first ever open-air music festival just for 
young people.

9  Responses from Marlborough to Wiltshire Council's recent review of public 
transport services 

Jason Salter from Wiltshire Council’s Passenger Transport Unit to discuss the 
results of the public consultation on public transport services.

10  Marlborough Community Area Transport Group (Pages 17 - 26)

Cllr Jemima Milton to provide an update of the CATG meeting held on the 16 
June 2016.

11  Local Youth Network Update 

To receive an update from Helen Bradley on the Local Youth Network.

12  Update from Community Engagement Manager 

Update from Andrew Jack - Community Engagement Manager (CEM).

13  Community Area Grant Scheme (Pages 27 - 44)

The Wiltshire Councillors will consider three applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme, as follows:

 Kennet and Avon Canal Trust requesting £5,000 for Crofton beam 
engines boiler repairs.

 Froxfield Memorial Hall requesting £650 for Froxfield Memorial Hall 
new exterior doors.

 Phoenix Brass Band requesting £2,500 for Phoenix brass tenor horn 
section updating.

Copies of the completed application forms and grant application packs for the
Community Area Grants Scheme are available from the Community Area
Manager or electronically at
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Page 5

14  Positive Activities for Young People Grant Scheme (Pages 45 - 48)

The Wiltshire Councillors will consider one application to the PAYP Grants 
Scheme:

 Aldbourne Youth Council requesting £5,000.

15  Any Other Questions 

The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.

16  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.

17  Evaluation and Close 

The next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on Tuesday 27 
September 2016.





Page 1 of 3

MINUTES
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD- EXTRAORDINARY MEETING

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA

Date: 20 June 2016

Start Time: 9.45 am

Finish Time: 10.25 am

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718214 or (e-mail) 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jemima Milton, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE (Vice Chairman) and Cllr James Sheppard 
(Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jan Bowra (Locality Youth Facilitator)
Andrew Jack (Community Engagement Manager)
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

Town and Parish Councils
Marlborough Town Council – Margaret Rose

Total in attendance: 8

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

56  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.

57  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dobson. 

58  Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2016. 

59  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

60  Chairman's Announcements

Chairman’s Announcements were available in the agenda pack. 

61  Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding

It was agreed at the 17 May 2016 Area Board meeting that an application from 
the Wider Local Youth Network for £5,000 Community Youth Grant funding to 
support a music festival for young people should be deferred until further 
information was provided on the full breakdown of costs.

Further information was submitted to this meeting and the Board was asked to 
consider the application. It was agreed that the event would respond to the 
needs of young people as identified in the Joint Strategic Assessment 
consultation, however members considered that, due to the significant cost of 
the festival, further positive outcomes for young people beyond the event itself 
should be achieved. It was noted that a positive outcome already was that six 
young people were heavily involved in planning the event.

Practicalities of the event were discussed and it was confirmed that the event 
would be free for young people since they would spend £5 on a ticket which 
would act as a voucher to spend on food and drink. Refreshment vendors would 
pay £50 each to be at the festival ; the event was not designed to make a profit. 
Jan Bowra, Locality Youth Facilitator, advised that advertisement and ticket 
selling for the festival would take place from the end of June, once the full 
funding for the event had been secured. It was suggested that the Jazz Festival 
could be a platform for advertising the young people’s event and members 
asked that they be informed of the plan for advertising when the time came.

Page 2



Page 3 of 3

Questions were raised as to the costing of the event and it was confirmed that 
costing had been significantly reduced due to the Local Youth Network using it’s 
contacts to achieve reductions. Councillors suggested it would be beneficial to 
see the original costing and that in future these should be submitted in 
applications. It was also highlighted that the Board had previously given a 
community group a grant to purchase marquees, and a condition of the grant 
was that the wider community could use the marquees for free to support events 
such as this. The Board considered it important that, if granted, the Chairman 
and Community Engagement Manager oversee spending of the £5,000 grant to 
the music festival. 

The Area Board agreed that the event should act as a platform to further engage 
young people and suggested that workshops be arranged at the event to show 
young people what positive activities were available in the area. Additionally, it 
was hoped that the event would encourage more young people to become 
involved in the Local Youth Network. Councillors agreed that local 
musical/performance acts would likely be pleased to showcase at the event. The 
Community Engagement Manager and Locality Youth Facilitator advised that 
they would be looking into workshops which could be held between the 
performance acts at the event and agreed to contact Mick Allport who could be 
able to assist with this. 

Resolved:

To grant a further £5,000 towards the Music Festival application, subject to 
the following conditions: 

a) that the festival facilitates further engagement of young people 
beyond the event itself;

b) that a plan for promoting the event is developed and provided to 
councillors;

c) that Mick Allport be contacted to assist in arranging workshops;
d) and that individual spends within the overall sum allocated be made 

in agreement with Chairman and Community Engagement Manager. 

62  Urgent items

There were no urgent items. 

63  Evaluation and Close

The next ordinary meeting was to be held on 19 July 2016. 

Page 3





Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Wiltshire Online Programme – Extension of the Basic Broadband
Commitment Scheme

Weblink: http://www.wiltshireonline.org 

 What is the Basic Broadband Commitment scheme? 
This scheme has been designed to provide support to the homes and businesses 
that are unable to receive broadband speeds in excess of 2 megabits per second 
(Mbps) and who will not be benefitting from the superfast broadband rollout. 
The scheme was previously referred to as the Universal Service Commitment (USC). 

Who is eligible for the scheme? 
Residents who are unable to receive a service of more than 2Mbps and who are not 
benefitting from the Wiltshire Online superfast broadband rollout programme are 
eligible to apply to the scheme. 

Why is there a subsidy avai
[...]
evan; 
Cllr Vanya Body; Cllr Claire Costello; Cllr John Hetherington; 
Cllr Anne Duechar; Cllr Richard Allen; Caroline Jackson 
(Manton Residents’ Assoc.); Cllr Tamsin Witt; Andrew Jack 
(Wiltshire Council); Cllr Sheila Glass; Cllr Andrew Williamson.

Cllr Stewart Dobson; Cllr Nick Fogg; Cllr James Sheppard; 
Spencer Drinkwater (Wiltshire Council)

2. Notes of last meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held were agreed at the 
Marlborough Area Board meeting on the 17th March 2016.

Link can be found at
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=13
18&Year=0 

3. Financial Position

Finance sheet was presented.  Taking into account funds 
allocated to projects already 
agreed by CATG and 
contributions made by local town 
and parish councils, Marlborough 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 10

http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1318&Year=0
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1318&Year=0


COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

CATG has a budget for 2016/17 
of £15 335 

4. Top 5 Priority Schemes
There was discussion about the number of top priorities given to SH.  It was felt that given the large number of projects that are “nearly there” SH 
should focus his limited time on making sure these are completed before taking on any new work from CATG.  This means there are more the 
five schemes prioritised as A.

a) Issue No 3366

Froxfield – Littlecote Rd 
Footway and lighting

15% contribution from Froxfield PC accepted.
Street light installed. Footway programmed for construction 
during July.

SH confirmed design is nearly 
complete. Estimated date for work 
on the ground: July / August.
SH to keep working on this until 
complete

A

b) Issue 3832

Marlborough, Silverless 
StHGV’s using inappropriate 
road

‘No Entry’ signs for Kingsbury St entering from Herd St. 
Experimental Order implemented on the 1st Feb to run for a 
minimum of 6 months. There are still cases of vehicles entering 
Silverles
[...]
ated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Marlborough Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £

3. Legal Implications

Herd St.

7. Other items

a) Marlborough, George Lane car 
park. Request to switch priority 
for signs at the bridge. To be 
investigated including land 
ownership.

Not highway. Parking Services
AJ will speak with colleagues in Parking

AJ to speak to Parking Services 
and find out their involvement in 
this and their view on changing 
priorities here.

8. Date of Next Meeting: 15th September 2016

P
age 24



COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications 

P
age 25





1

Report to Marlborough Area Board
Date of meeting 19 July 2016
Title of report Community Area Grant Funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below.

Applicant Amount requested

Kennet and Avon Canal Trust £5,000.00

Froxfield Memorial Hall £650.00

Phoenix Brass Band £2,500.00

Total grant amount requested 
at this meeting

£8,150.00 

Total capital funding allocated 
to Marlborough Area Board 
2016/17

£40,616

Total amount awarded so far, 
2015/16

£4,280.00

Amount remaining if all grants 
are awarded as per report

£28,186

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf 

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
[...]
has already secured the majority of funding towards this renewal 
project, which is an impressive feat for a small local group.  By replacing older instruments 
with new and matched ones, it should increase the enjoyment of both the players 

Page 29

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1932
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1995


4

themselves and the audiences who come to listen to the band’s many performances 
throughout the season, across the Marlborough area.  “Recycling” the old instruments to 
younger or beginner players makes great sense to maximise the use of these expensive 
instruments and to encourage further take up of playing within the community.

Proposal

That the Area Board determines the application from Phoenix Brass Band for £2,500.00

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author Andrew Jack

Community Engagement Manager 

Tel: 01225 713109 EXT 13109 

Email: andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 30

mailto:andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk


Grant Applications for Marlborough on 19/07/2016 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required

1960 Community 
Area Grant

Crofton Beam Engines 
Boiler Repairs

Kennet and Avon Canal 
Trust £5000.00

1932 Community 
Area Grant

Froxfield Memorial Hall 
New Exterior Doors Froxfield Memorial Hall £650.00

1995 Community 
Area Grant

Phoenix Brass Tenor Horn 
Section Updating. Phoenix Brass Band £2500.00

1960 Community Area 
Grant

Crofton Beam Engines 
Boiler Repairs

Kennet and Avon 
Canal Trust £5000.00

Submitted: 31/05/2016 12:48:47

ID: 1960

Current Status: Application Appraisal

To be considered at this meeting: 
19th July, 2016

1. Which type of grant are you applying for? 
Community Area Grant 

2. Amount of funding required? 
£501 - £5000 

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council? 
No 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precep
[...]
 and procedures:
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 
as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & 
Safety and Environmental assessments.

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 
be applicable):
yes I will make available on request evidence of ownership of buildings/land

And finally...
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified. 

1932 Community Area 
Grant

Froxfield Memorial Hall 
New Exterior Doors

Froxfield Memorial 
Hall £650.00

Submitted: 04/05/2016 14:14:46

ID: 1932

Current Status: Application Appraisal

To be considered at this meeting: 
19th July, 2016

1. Which type of grant are you applying for? 
Community Area Grant 

2. Amount of funding required? 
£0 - £1,000 

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council? 
No 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept

5. Project title?
Froxfield Memorial Hall New Exterior Doors 

6. Project summary:
We wish to replace the main doors at the Memorial Hall. The doors in use at the moment are 
very old and have probably been there since the Hall was built 60 years ago. They are not heat 
efficient and we worry about the security of the hall. The Hall is in the centre of Froxfield 

Page 37



which has few community facilities. No shop school or other community centre. It is used by 
the villagers for social activities and is the home of the local Brass Band. We continue to fund 
raise to keep the hall as a much-love village facility and would appreciate any help with this 
aspect of our work. 

7. Which Area Board are you applying to?
Marlborough 

Electoral Division 
Aldbourne and Ramsbury 

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place?
SN8 3JY 

9. Please tell us which theme(s) your project supports:
Children & Young People
Arts, craf
[...]
l 2015

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.

5. Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

6. Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications
Ensuring that Community Area Boards and LYNs fully consider the equality impacts of their 
decisions in designing local positive activities for young people is essential to meeting the 
Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

8. Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children and young people. The Community Youth Officer has assessed this 
application agreed it meets safeguarding requirements.

9. Applications for consideration

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
 (hyper link)
ID 319

Aldbourne Youth 
Council

Youth Adventure 
Programme 
2016/17

£5000

Project description
Activities and trips for young people in Wiltshire throughout 2016/17. These opportunities will 
enable an enriched program of activity to take place which will be organised and delivered by 
young people with the support of a coordinator, youth workers, trustees and adult volunteers. 
Aldbourne Youth Council meet every month. The youth decide what happens and how the 
charity is managed. All young people who come to the meetings are involved with debate and 
proposals. In addition interactive displays are within The Junction and they have a new 
coordinator in post as of 1st June 2016 who talks to and involves young people when they visit 
the after school youth cafe. Last years summer program was a huge success and this project 
builds on that to extend throughout the year rather than over a few weeks. The Positive 
Activities overview for Marlborough Area wanted activities in the holidays, Saturdays evenings 
and after school. Community Junction activities are promoted t
[...]
g, Healthy Living, & accreditation in Basic Food 
Hygiene L2 and Emergency First Aid. These sessions will also give the young people basic 
knowledge and skills to develop social action skills and put on some fundraising events for the 

Page 47



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0 30th April 2015

centre.

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group
The application meets the grant criteria  2015/16 

AYC have a proven record in delivering activities for young people. The LYN members have 
discussed and recommended this for funding. 
Positive activities are seen as a diversionary and introductory activity. Often these open days 
and activities are necessary to engage young people in further participation of other projects as 
well as build relationships with adult workers, which is necessary to identify further needs for 
young people. 
AYC run a number of activities, including targeted work from The Junction which are detailed in 
the full application form. 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator
Tel: 07919396465 Email: helen.bradley@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	Healthwatch July
	CCG July

	10 Marlborough Community Area Transport Group
	13 Community Area Grant Scheme
	Marlborough area board_grant_papers_report 19 07 16 FINAL

	14 Positive Activities for Young People Grant Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA

Date: 19 July 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.40 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jemima Milton and Cllr James Sheppard (Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Andrew Jack – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Helen Bradley - Locality Youth Facilitator

Town and Parish Councils
Marlborough Town Council – Richard Allen & Noel Barrett-Morton
Mildenhall Parish Council – Rob Bailey
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council – Sheila Glass

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – District Commander Jason Underwood
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever

Total in attendance: 48

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present introduce themselves.

The Chairman also noted those parish representatives who were in attendance.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from the following:

 Cllr Nick Fogg – Wiltshire Council.

 Cllr Stewart Dobson – Wiltshire Council.

3  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting on 20 June 2016 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5  Chairman's Announcements

The following written Chairman’s announcement was noted:

 Wiltshire Online Programme – Extension of the basic broadband
           commitment scheme.

6  Partner Updates

The following partner updates were noted:

Wiltshire Police – written update

 Inspector Nick Mawson was thanked for the recent policing of the 
Summer Solstice celebrations.



Page 3 of 9

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service  

 District Commander Jason Underwood advised that there had been some 
24 incidents during the last 2 month period.

Healthwatch Wiltshire – written update

Wiltshire CCG – written update

Transition Marlborough

 Concerns were raised by the group re air quality issues in the centre of 
Marlborough and the whether there was an Area Board air quality action 
plan. The Chairman advised that the Area Board regarded air quality as a 
major issue in Marlborough and that to get any solutions to this issue 
would be over time and not due to a quick fix. The concerns of the group 
noted by the Area Board.

It was suggested that Wiltshire Council’s Public Health department, 
Transition Marlborough and the Area Board could work together to piece 
together an air quality strategy and that updates would be given at future 
meetings.

Marlborough Town Council

 Well attended MANP Open Day on 18th June  - more than 150. 
   

 Roadshow now moving to parishes.

 Consultation being collated and analysed.

 Selling Chantry Lane toilets and renovating those at George Lane – to 
include Personal Care Room, Coach Driver’s Rest Room and Tourist 
Information Point.

 The South West In Bloom judges were in Marlborough on 19th July 2016.

 This year’s theme is Bees.

 Results announced on 6th October.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.



Page 4 of 9

7  Fairtrade Marlborough

Allison Burden from Fairtrade Marlborough and Nick Helps from Tesco’s 
Marlborough gave a presentation that highlighted Marlborough’s status as a 
Fairtrade town. A selection of Fairtrade products were made available to eat and 
drink before the meeting.

Points made included:

 That Marlborough had become a Fairtrade town in March 2016.

 That farmers own 50% of the Fairtrade system.

 The education of shoppers to Fairtrade products.

 That the Fairtrade range continues to grow.

 Were planning to hold an annual awards event to recognise local 
businesses for going Fairtrade.

 Were looking for volunteers to join the Fairtrade Steering Group.

The Chairman thanked Allison Burden and Nick Helps for their presentation and 
thanked Tesco for its work with the local community.

8  MY Music Festival

Jordan Williams - Marlborough’s Wider Local Youth Network gave an update on 
the progress of plans to put on Marlborough’s first ever open-air music festival 
just for young people.

Points made included:
 The festival promises at least 6 live bands on stage, with Dirty Thrills 

headlining the event. 

 The festival takes place from 2.00pm to 10.00pm on Saturday 24th 
September at the Sports Field at Treacle Bolly.

The Chairman thanked Jordan Williams for attending the Area Board and his 
hard work in organizing the festival.

9  Responses from Marlborough to Wiltshire Council's recent review of public 
transport services

Jason Salter - Head of Wiltshire Council’s Passenger Transport Unit gave a 
presentation that highlighted the responses from Marlborough to the Wiltshire 
Council review of public transport services.



Page 5 of 9

Points made included:

Who answered the consultation?

 11,093 responses (543 from Marlborough Community Area).

 42% are male 57% female (38% male, 61% female).

 58% of respondents are over 65 years old (47% Marlborough).

 28% of respondents say they have mobility problems (21%).

 62% (60%) of respondents have access to a car etc but 38% (40%) do 
not.

 64% (49%) have a concessionary bus pass.

The Options

 Option 1 Withdraw funding for all supported evening services – 57% yes 
43% no.

 Option 2 Withdraw funding for all supported Sunday and public holiday 
services – 63% yes 35% no. 

 Option 3 Reduce the hourly services Mon-Fri to a two hourly service on 
the strategic bus network - 48% yes 52% no.

 Option 4 Reduce rural bus services to 2-3 buses a day on regular routes 
and withdraw most of the infrequent services except those that are the 
only service to a group of villages – 38% yes 62% no.

 Option 5 Reduce town bus services to 2-3 buses a day. Existing buses 
used by pupils within Warminster, Devizes, Bradford on Avon and 
Melksham would be retained – 51% yes 49% no.

 Option 6 Withdraw all funding for all Council subsidised services – 22% 
yes 78% no.

 
The Chairman thanked Jason Salter for his presentation.

10  Marlborough Community Area Transport Group

Cllr Jemima Milton gave an update of the CATG meeting held on the 16 June 
2016.



Page 6 of 9

The Area Board members present noted the CATG minutes dated 16 June 
2016.

The members considered a project from the Community Area Transport Group 
to fund a virtual footway on Manton High Street.

It was noted that the Area Board would need to ratify the funding the full costs of 
the virtual footway at Manton High St at an approximate cost of £8,000 at the 
next Area Meeting.

Note

 The Area Board ratified the funding of the full costs of the virtual 
footway at Manton High St at an approximate cost of £8,000 at a 
special Area Board meeting held on 9 August 2016.

11  Local Youth Network Update

Helen Bradley was introduced as the Locality Youth Facilitator, which would 
replace the role of the Community youth Officer, this role would include:

 Supporting, developing and strengthening the LYN Management Groups, 
making sure young people are properly represented.

 Grants – ensuring applications are dealt with as quickly and as simply as 
possible.

 Mapping community provision – this is the positive activity ‘offer’ in each 
area in the form of a directory of services and activities for young people.

 Communications – ensuring that activities are well promoted using the 
wider LYN network, OCM and social media (a shared task with CEMs).

 Safeguarding – ensuring funding applications meet the Area Board 
requirements and that the Area Board responds quickly if any issues are 
referred to it.  

The Chairman thanked Helen Bradley for her update.

12  Update from Community Engagement Manager

Andrew gave the Community Engagement Manager’s update.

Points made included:

Marlborough Disability Forum

• Not enough done for disabled people – not inclusive.



Page 7 of 9

• To bring local disabled people together, involve them in local live more 
and to have a voice.

• Planning a first get-together; maybe September of October.

• Needs to be informal – a tea and cake gathering where people can be 
relaxed.

• Maybe one in the afternoon and one in the evening (many disabled 
people work) where organisers can join in on conversations and find out 
about people’s situations. 

Promoting area board meetings

• Met with Chairman and Head of Comms at Wiltshire Council.

• Better promotion of meetings through Comms.

• Ideas to make the networking session really vibrant.

• Could this time be an informal Parish Council Forum?

• Meetings to have locally relevant themes – be useful to people.

• Venue for training for parish councils – Planning, Housing, Structure?

• Venue, times, etc. to be looked at again in 2017.

Road to Rio

• Over 500,000km logged throughout Wiltshire.

• More than 18,000 taking part.

• 12 teams completed the 9281km to Rio de Janiero .

• Marlborough currently in 7th place out of 18 areas!

Clean for the Queen

• Lots more activity in town and throughout the villages.

• Clearing up for Marlborough in Bloom today! 



Page 8 of 9

The Chairman thanked Andrew Jack for his update.

13  Community Area Grant Scheme

The Area Board considered three applications for Community Area Grant 
funding. The Community Area Manager introduced each application, following 
which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to give a brief 
overview of their project to the Area Board.

• Kennet and Avon Canal Trust, £3,000 agreed in principle for Crofton 
beam engines boiler repairs. 

  
• Froxfield Memorial Hall, £650 agreed in principle for Froxfield 

Memorial Hall new exterior doors. 

• Phoenix Brass Band, £2,500 agreed in principle for Phoenix brass 
tenor horn section updating. 

Note

All three applications could only be agreed in principle by the Area Board 
members present, due to the meeting being incurate. The three funding 
applications were subsequently granted at a special Area board held on 9 
August 2016.

14  Positive Activities for Young People Grant Scheme

The Wiltshire Councillors were asked to consider one application to the PAYP 
Grants Scheme:

 Aldbourne Youth Council requesting £5,000 for Youth Adventure 
Programme 2016/17.

This application was deferred as members felt further detail on the 
application was required and were not able to determine the application 
due to being inquorate, the Chairman apologised to the members of the 
Aldbourne Youth Council in attendance at the meeting.

The application requesting £5,000 for Youth Adventure Programme 
2016/17 was ratified by Cllr John Thomson – Cabinet Member for Area 
Boards.

At a special Area Board held on 9 August 2016 the Area Board members 
resolved:

That it endorsed:

 £1,700 for an alternative sports day including £1,200 for a skate 



Page 9 of 9

ramp and up to £500 for workshops;

 £700 for horse riding, subject to further details on the young people 
involved being submitted to, and agreed with, the Area Board.

 That the Area Board supported in principle the £250 for a Graffiti 
workshop, however recommends further discussion on the details 
at a future meeting nearer to the event. 

 To note that the ‘Splash Down’ event for mid-August was out of 
time.

 That the Area Board did not endorse £1,670 for a trip to Thorpe Park 
due to there being limited long-term benefits for young people. 

 That the Area Board reminded youth grant applicants to submit 
funding requests with as much notice as possible and requests that 
the Aldbourne Youth Council present their plans for the next 12 
months at a future Area Board meeting.

15  Any Other Questions

There were none.

16  Urgent items

There were none.

17  Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on 
Tuesday 27 September 2016 at the Town Hall, Marlborough.


